### CITY OF CHEVIOT STATE OF OHIO

### ORDINANCE NO. 21-\_\_\_\_

# TO AUTHORIZE THE SAFETY-SERVICE DIRECTOR TO SELL 2006 FORD E450 SUPER DUTY AMBULANCE; AND TO DECLARE AN EMERGENCY.

**WHEREAS**, on November 17, 2020, by Resolution No. 20-15, this council directed the Safety-Service Director to advertise for the sale of a piece of used equipment which is no longer needed for municipal purposes, namely a 2006 Ford E450 Super Duty Ambulance; and

WHEREAS, the Safety-Service Director caused the item to be advertised for two weeks; and

**WHEREAS**, in response to his advertisement, two bids were received, and the highest bid was in the amount of \$15,500.00 from Dustin Knowles.

## NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CHEVIOT, STATE OF OHIO, TWO-THIRDS OF ALL MEMBERS THEREOF CONCURRING, THAT:

<u>Section 1.</u> The Safety-Service Director is authorized and directed to sell one item of equipment as follows:

Item of Equipment	<u>Buyer</u>
2006 Ford E450 Super Duty Ambulance	Dustin Knowles

Sales Price \$15,500.00

<u>Section 2.</u> If for some reason, a buyer does not, within the time period given by the Safety-Service Director, complete the purchase of the equipment as bid, the Safety-Service Director is authorized to contact the next highest bidder and offer the item of equipment to him.

<u>Section 3.</u> The proceeds of the sale shall be deposited to the General Fund of the City.

<u>Section 4.</u> This ordinance shall be an emergency measure for the health, safety, and welfare of the citizens of Cheviot and shall take effect immediately. The emergency is necessary in order to allow the City to dispose of unneeded equipment at the earliest possible time.

Mark Waters President of Council Date passed

Samuel D. Keller Mayor Date approved

Attest:

Approved as to form:

Jenny M Eilermann Clerk of Council Kimberlee Erdman Rohr Law Director

### CERTIFICATE OF PUBLICATION

I, Jenny M. Eilermann, Clerk of the Council of the City of Cheviot, Ohio, hereby certify that the foregoing ordinance, or a succinct summary, was published in the *Western Hills Press*, a newspaper of general circulation in the City of Cheviot, Ohio, in accordance with Section 731.21 of the Ohio Revised Code, on the following dates:

1)	, 2021, and
	-

2) \_\_\_\_\_, 2021.

Jenny M Eilermann Clerk of Council